FN8975 Rev. 2.00 Page 1 of 13
Mar 8, 2018
FN8975
Rev. 2.00
Mar 8, 2018
ISL70023SEH, ISL73023SEH
100V, 60A Enhancement Mode GaN Power Transistor
 DATASHEET

ISL70023SEH, ISL73023SEH 1. Overview
1. Overview
1.1 Ordering Information
Ordering Part Number (Note 1)
Radiation Hardness
(Total Ionizing Dose)
Temperature
Range (°C)
Package
(RoHS Compliant)
Package
Drawing
ISL70023SEHML HDR to 100krad(Si)
LDR to 75krad(Si)
-55 to +125 4 Ld SMD J4.A
ISL73023SEHML LDR to 75krad(Si) -55 to +125 4 Ld SMD J4.A
ISL70023SEHMX HDR to 100krad(Si)
LDR to 75krad(Si)
-55 to +125 Die -
ISL73023SEHMX LDR to 75krad(Si) -55 to +125 Die -
ISL70023SEHX/SAMPLE (Note 2) N/A +25 Die -
ISL73023SEHX/SAMPLE (Note 2) N/A +25 Die -
ISL70023SEHL/PROTO (Note 2) N/A -55 to +125 4 Ld SMD J4.A
ISL73023SEHL/PROTO (Note 2) N/A -55 to +125 4 Ld SMD J4.A
Notes:
1. These Pb-free Hermetic packaged products employ 100% Au plate - e4 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and
compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations.
2. The /PROTO and /SAMPLE parts are not rated or certified for Total Ionizing Dose (TID) or Single Event Effect (SEE) immunity.
These parts are intended for engineering evaluation purposes only. The /PROTO and /SAMPLE parts meet the electrical limits
and conditions across the temperature range specified in this datasheet and are of the same form and fit as the
ISL70023SEHML/ISL73023SEHML devices. The /PROTO and /SAMPLE parts do not come with a Certificate of Conformance
(C of C) and have no accompanying data or documentation.
Table 1. Key Differences Between Family of Parts
Part Number Breakdown Voltage Radiation Assurance
ISL70023SEH 100V HDR to 100krad(Si)
LDR to 75krad(Si)
ISL73023SEH 100V LDR to 75krad(Si)
ISL70024SEH 200V HDR to 100krad(Si)
LDR to 75krad(Si)
ISL73024SEH 200V LDR to 75krad(Si)
FN8975 Rev. 2.00 Page 3 of 13
Mar 8, 2018
ISL70023SEH, ISL73023SEH 1. Overview
1.2 Pin Configuration
1.3 Pin Descriptions
ISL70023SEH, ISL73023SEH
(4 Ld SMD)
Pin Number Pin Name Description
1 S Source connection for the GaN FET.
2 SUB Substrate connection for the GaN FET which is internally shorted in to source. Tie this pin to source on the
PCB.
3 D Drain connection for the GaN FET
4 G Gate connection for the GaN FET. Minimize trace inductance from driver to reduce over-stressing the gate.
NA Lid Internally tied to the source pin.
Note: The ESD triangular mark indicates Pin #1. It is a part of the device
marking and is placed on the lid in the quadrant where Pin #1 is located.
Bottom View
(1) S
(4)
(2)
(3) D
Top ViewPin #1 Index Area
(4) G
(2) SUB(1) S
(3) D
G
SUB
FN8975 Rev. 2.00 Page 4 of 13
Mar 8, 2018
ISL70023SEH, ISL73023SEH 2. Specifications
2. Specifications
2.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
2.2 Thermal Information
2.3 Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Minimum Maximum Unit
VDS (Note 3) 0 100 V
VGS -4 6 V
ESD Rating (Drain-to-Source) Value Unit
Human Body Model (Tested per MIL-STD-883 TM3015) 2 kV
Machine Model (Tested per JESD22-A115C) 200 V
Charged Device Model (Tested per JS-002-2014) 750 V
ESD Rating (Gate-to-Source) Value Unit
Human Body Model (Tested per MIL-STD-883 TM3015) 500 V
Machine Model (Tested per JESD22-A115C) 200 V
Charged Device Model (Tested per JS-002-2014) 750 V
CAUTION: Do not operate at or near the maximum ratings listed for extended periods of time. Exposure to such conditions may
adversely impact product reliability and result in failures not covered by warranty.
Note:
3. Tested in a heavy ion environment at LET = 86.4MeV•cm2/mg at +125°C (TC)
ISL70023SEH, ISL70023SEH in SMD Package J4.A
Thermal Resistance Typical Maximum Unit
JA (Note 4) 23.0 °C/W
JC (Note 5) 3.1 3.9 °C/W
Notes:
4. JA is measured in free air with the component mounted on a high-effective thermal conductivity test board with “direct attach”